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Î TORATION OF Evacuee Propbbtt

*462. Siai M. L. Aenwal: (a) WiU
the Minister of BehabHttaHoii be pleased to state whether it is a fact that a large number of applications for restoration under Section 16 of the Administration of Evacuee Rroperty Act XXXI of 1950 has recently be«
rejected by the Custodian in Uttar Pradesh on the ground that the appli cants had not produced the ‘Permanent Resettlement Certificate* from the Government of India?

(b) Are there cases in Uttar Pradesh and if so, how many, where restora tion has been allowed under Section 16 without producing the said Certi ficate?

The Dwity Sfiiiister ot VMiaMOU-
floii (SM J. K. Blioiisle): (a) and
(b) . The informati(m is being col lect̂ and will be laid on the Table of the House m due course.

Compensation to Displace Persons

Shii GUwaal: WiH the. Minister of Behabilita,tiMi be pleased to state:

(a) whe ̂ the recommendations made by Tekchand Committee in re gard to grant of eompMatf̂ to dis placed persons Irom Western Pakistan have been considered by Government;

(b) if so, what is their decision regardmg the same; and

 ̂(c) wben the scheme of compensa tion will be implemented?

The A t̂er of RehabiUtation (Shri
 ̂P. (a) and (b). Tekchand Committee has not yet sent its recomr mendations to Government officially.
A draft of its recommendations is, however, available and is under con sideration.

(c) Tentative proposals regarding the compensation scheme prepared in the Ministry of Rehabilitation were placed before a Conference of Secretaries of State Rehabilitation Departments and Custodians of Evacuee Îoperty in September last. Their views were con sidered by a Coherence of State Re habilitation Ministers held immedia tely afterwards. Tekchand Committee was also consulted on the same pro posals. A scheipne is now beiî pre pared in the light of ttie views expres sed in different quarters and will be placed before Government for orders.
No definite date can be given at present when ttie scheme will be implemented.

Rajasthan Caî M oncT

136. Shri Kami Singhji: Will the Minister of IrrigatioB aad Power be pleased to state what "steps are being taken in '̂onnection with the Rajas than Canal Project of which ê pre liminary investigation hâ ' alî dy been carried out?

The Depaty Miiiister of Irrigati<ni and Power (Shri Hathi): The preli minary investigations in connection with The Rajasftan Cansd are still in progress. Field work has been com pleted and the pr(5ject report is under pr̂aration. ^

Maize Starch (Production)

137. Dr. Amin: WiU the Minister of Commerce and Indnsftry be pleased to state:

(a) the production of maize starch in the country during the year 1952
(up to June); and

(b) the consumption of starches in the country during this period?

The Minister of Commerce and in dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) About 6,060 tons.

(b) About 9,800 tons of starch of all kinds. .

Decontrol of Iron, Steel and Ooal

,1S8. Dr. Amin: Wm the Minister of Commerce and Indostry be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to decontrol Iron and Steel and Coal;
and

(b) if the an r̂ 4b part (a) abow be in tĥ affirmative, when?

of Commerce and In*

(«) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

dnstry (gliri T. T. Krishaamaehitfi):
U) No, -

Baroda Broadcasting Station

Will the  Minister
be

139.  Dr. Amin:
of Dnformation a .
pleased to state the amount which is being spent annually by the Govern ment of India for running the Broad casting Station at Baroda?

Hie Mbatater of bformatioB nad Broadcastiiig (Dr. Kedur): The pl̂diture incurred by the Govern ment of India on Baroda Station of


Wfitten Answet9 Id NOVEMBBR 1962 Written AHiweri bib

All IncUa Badio ijliirinfs the la9t three years has been:—

Year Jb̂enditure in lakhs of Rupees

1949-50

1950-51

1951-32

318

•̂29

313

Expenditure tor the year 1952-53 is estimated at Rs. 3.40 lakhs.

Pic Iron

140. Shri C. R. Ctaowdary: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:
(a) the total annual production of pig iron in India since 1948;

(b) the total annual exports of pig iron since 1948 and the countries to which exports have taken place;

(c) the amount of pig iron consumed in India and the total annual demand by Indian industry since 1948;
(d) whether there has been a de cline in exports of pig iron recently and if so, why; and

(e) the average annual price of pig iron in India and the export prices since 1948?

The Minister cf CommeRe and in dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) to (c) and (e). Four statements are laid on the Table of the House.
[Sec Appendix n, annexure No. 54]

(d) Yes, Sir. Until recently the Indian foundries used to consume only graded pig iron, the off-grade pig iron being mainly exported as being imsiiitafble foî use. With the continuing shortage of pig iron and with improvepients in technique, fĥir conŝiptlpn of off-grade 0ig has gone up and exports have consequently declined.

Rttbber Tyres (Import)

141. Sardar Hnkam Siagt: (a) Will the Minister of Coopiierce an̂ Indjns-
try be pleased to state whether any licences for import of rubber tyres from foreign countries were issued to dealers during the last twelve months?
(b) If so, what was the value of the imports and the t3i>es of t3rres imported? •
The Blinister of Commerce (Slnl Karmarkar): (a) Yes. Sir. *

(b)  Rs. 19,71,021 (for 12  monifcs
ending July 1952). This excludes the value of tractor and o£T-the-road tyres. Figures of actual imports of these items are not available.
The types of tyres imported were:

pneumatic motor covers, pneumatic
209 PSD.

motor-cycle covers, pneumatic cycfe covers, solid rubber tyres for motor vehicles and tractor and ofl-the-road tyres. Only those types and sizes of tyres which are not manufactured in India were impctrted.

Trade with Austria

142. Dr. Bam Will the BCmister of Commerce and Indnstry be pleased to state:

(a) Ihe total value of goods so far imiK)rtcd from Austria during the current financial year; and

(b) the total value goods export ed to that country xiuring the corres ponding period?

Hie Minister of Commeree (Shri
Karmarkar): (a)  Rs.  19,77,803  upto
June 1952.

(b) Rs. 11,87.276.

Fruit Trade with Pakistan

143. Pandtt Blnnishwar
Upadhyay: (a) Will the Minister of Commerce and Indnstiy be pleased to state whether it is a fact that Pakistan has imposed heavy restrictions on the wholesale fruit trade of India with Pakistan?

(b) What was the annual amount of export of fruit to Pakistan from India ‘ from Delhi before this res

triction?
(c) What was the annual amount and valuation of fruits, fresh and dry that we imported from Pakistan, and what is the position now in that res pect?

The Minister nf Commerce (Shri Kaîtkar): (a) of fruits from India was covered by an Open General Licence which has expired and was also duty free. No imports ĉ now be made unless the Pakistan Government grant licences. In addi tion. a duty of customs at the ioUow-Ing rates is payable.̂

Firuits, all sorts, 36% ad vaVorem fresh. 4ided, salted
or preserved, not
otherwise specified.

X)ried figs  .  • 32%  -  ~
Sultanas  .  . 30%  **  •*

Fî)ert in the shell 32% ” " igape*

Currants • • • Re* 1 per cwt

(b) Exports of ftuits during 1951-52 were about Rs. 3 crores of which nearly )ialf was from Delhi area.
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(c) Attention is invited to reply to part (d) of Starred Question No. 47 answered on the 5th November, 1952.

Ministry of Information and

Broadcasting (Staff)

144. Shri A. N. Yidyalukar: Will the Minister of liilonnation and Broad casting be pleased to state:

(a) the respective numbers of Gazetted and non-gazetted officers, clerks, and Class TV employees in the Ministry of Information and Broad casting on—

(i) 15th August, 1947;

(ii) 31st March, 1950:

(iu) 31st March. 1951: and
(iv) 31st March, 1952;

(b) the numbers (separately) of the various categories of Government employees in the Ministry that were temporarily appointed at the first instance, and subsequently (i) made permanent; (ii) retired; and (iii) dis charged or retrenched during each of the post-partition years; and
(c) whether any compensation had been paid to those who had been retrenched or compulsorily retired and if so. what?

The Minister of taformatioB and Broadcasting (Dr. Keakar): (a) A statement giving the necessary infor mation is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix II, annexure
No. 551.

(b) and (c). Information is being collected.

Dhoties and Sarees

145. Shri Bansal: Will the Minister of Commerce and industry be pleased to state:

(a) the production in yards sepa rately of dhoties and sarees by the miUs in India in the years 1948, 1949, 1950 and 1951 and the first half of 1952;

(b) the production of dhoties and sarees by power looms during the above years; and

(c) the production of dhoties and sarees by hand-looms during the above years?

The Afinlstcr of Commerce and Indnstry (Sbii T. T. Krislinamachari);
Ta) A statement is placed on the Table of the House.

(b) and (c). This information Is not available as the Government does not exercise any control over the pro duction and distribution of the cloth

manufactured
handlooms.

by powerlooms  and

STATEMENT

(Figures in million yards)

Year Dhoties Sarees

1948 Not available

1949 644  441

1950 299  337

1951 751  358

1952 (Jan. to June) 391  290

Copra Â’D Coconut Oil

146. Shri N. Si«eiuuitan Nak: Will the Minister of Commerce and Indus try be pleased to state:

(a) the import duty on copra and coconut oil in the years 1950-51. 1951
52 and 1952-53: and

(b) the total amount of copra and coconut oil imported into India and their total prices in the years 1950-51,
1951-52. and in the first half of 1952-53?

Tht Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b). Two state ments are laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix II, annexure
No. 561

Exports and Imports under

Licensing  System

147. Shri Jhunjhunwala: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) what is the total value of commodities (i) imported and (ii) exported, under licence system in the years 1949-50.  1950-51  and 1951-52;

(b) how much of the above (i) import and (ii) export, was throxigh established dealers and how much through new comers (export and im port figures to be given separately);

(c) why preference is given to estab lished dealers; and

(d) what is the principle behind it?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karauukw): (a) and <b). Imports and Exports figures are furnished In the publications-issued by Govern ment from time to tixne indicattng sea-borne trade etc.,


581 Written Answers 18 NOVEftfflER 1952 Written Answers 532

The collection of the informatian called for wiU entail an enormous amount of labour and time which cannot be justified by the results ob tained.

(c) and (d). Licences are largely issued to established shippers or im porters because such dealers are established in the line and may be depended upon to handle busineas under competitive conditions; and maintain confidence in overseas markets

Dhoties and Sarees

148. Pandit D. N. Tiwaiy: Will the Minister of Commerce and Isdnstry be pleased to state:

(a) the total production of saris and dhoties (in pairs) by textile- mills and hand-looms in 1051-̂;

(b) the total production of other varieties of cloth by textile mills and hand-looms durin̂ ̂the same period;

(c) the number of textile mills and hand-looms working in India in 1951
52;

(d) the total export and import of cloth in 195U52; and

(e) the total consimiption in the country in 1951-52?

The Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shtl T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) to (e). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Ap pendix II. annexure No. 57]

' Manufacture of Typewriters

149. Sliri M. L. Dwivedl: (a) Will the Minister of Commme and Industry be pleased to state whether the U.SJV, firm established in India for under taking manufacture work of type writers in India has stnrted work?

(b) If so« in what part of India are the headquarters of the firm situated?

(c) What are the terms and condi tions under which the firm has agreed to commence work in India?

(d) Will the firm also undertake to manufacture typewriters of Rostrâ
basha script?

fe> Will the firm manufacture type writers in other Indian languages anH if so, which are they?

(f) What is the annual production target of llie firm?

(g) How long will it take to reach full prôctlon capacity?

(h) What is the financial and other agfijjrtpnro, if any, which Government have agrĉ to give to the firm?

Tlie Minister of Coaim̂ Jte-
dnstry (Shri T. T. Kristanamacfaafi):
(a) Yes. Sir.

(b) Calcutta.

(c) The firm came up with a re quest for approval of a scheme for manufacture of typewriters which the Government have given after careful examinatuni. Their scheme envisages manufacture of 90 per cent, of a type writer by 1956.

(d) and («). Oot̂emment have no information.

(f) 20,000 typewriters to be in creased to 25.000, if necessary

(g) By 1956.

(h) Government have not agreed to give any financial assistance to the firm. They will, however, be given all reasonable facilities in the matter of transport, import of plant and madiinery, raw materials etc. sub ject to the availability of foreign ex change.

M inistrt of External Affairs

(Staff)

150. Shri A. N. Yidyalankar: WiU the Prime BItnister be pleased to state:
(a) the respective numbers of

Gazetted, non-gazetted, clerical and class IV stafif in the Ministry of External Affairs as on—

(i)  15th August, 1947;

<ii) 31st March, 1950;

(iii) 31st March, 1951; and

(iv) 31st March, 1952; and

(b) whether any compensation had been paid to those who had been re trenched or compulsorily retired and if so, what?

The Prime MiiMer (Shri Jawaharlal Neivn): (a) The required inform mation is given below:—

KumbtiT of

Gassetted Noa-Ors--
0£Bcers  Ued Offi-

oera

dasa
IV
t̂aff

(i) 16tl) August, 1947  68 275 256
(ii) 3l8t March. 1050  103 560 301
(ui) 31st Haroli.1051  104 612 302
(iv) Sin Mardi,1962  110 607 302
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(b) The retrenched staff were tem porary'itod were giveti usual ndtl<ie of terminatidn ' of their services, or swe igraxited ozie month’s Day In ih Ĉcord̂ce with the rules.
Hiey were hot entitled to any com pensation. There has been no case of compulsory retirem̂t in recent years.

ExpOBsrs TO AND Imports pbom
PAuarikN

451. iBiriiatf Remi Chakrayaitty:
Will the Minister of Gonuneree «Bd Indnstry be pleased to state:

(a) the total aOKxunt of export to Pakistan in 1948-49, 1949-̂, 19SP-51
and 1951-52 of (i) coal; (ii) jiite goods;
(ffi) textiles; and (iv) medicinal goods;
and MMi

(b) what are the imports from I?akistan to India during the same p̂ bd of Ci) raw jute; CH) raw cotton;
dii) betemut; and (iv) fish?

The MiBister of Cominerce (Shri Kjomaikar): (a) and (b). A state-
mrat giving the information required is plaĉ dn the Table of the House.
[See Appendix II, annexure No. 58]

VsopiigmoN OF CLhim

SlBgh: (a) Will
habUitattra  be

152. Sardar
the Minister of EehabI pleased to state whether yerifî
tioh of urban and rural house ptôrty claims of displaced persons frOl!ki West Pakistan has been completed?' ‘ ^

(b) Are there any claims that still remain to be yerifiê I

The Deputy Jttinlrter of SehâiU- ' tatiOB (Sliti J. BhQiiple); <a) and (b). Bafrihg a few thousand clalins, still pending decision for special iea-f sons, other such claims haŷ
Verified. .

Monitoring Services at Simla

158. Sardar Hokam «ngh: (a) WilL̂
thii Minist̂ of liifaa«
cast̂ be pleâ to 6tate whetliefi the monitoring services at Simla cover all broadcasts of foreign countries, every day? ' •

(b) What was the average coverage,' per day durhig 1952? j

The Minister of IitformattoB
Br<̂ asti]ig (1̂. Kf̂kar):  (a) No,
Sir.  .

(b) In îe Monitoring Office, ̂ mla, on an average about 80 broaackŝs are' covert eacti day. ' ' I

P̂ RPGRAMME Evaluation Organisation

154. SM 3. S. Bfmtliy: wm the Minister of Plaimiiig be pleased to state:

(a) the personnel of the Directorate of the Programme Evaluation Organi sation with their respective qualifica tions and scales of pay; and

(b)the agency through which the appointments were made and the con ditions of service?

The Minister of Planning and Irri-BMd Pjw« JShri Na )̂:

(a) Profeŝ D. O. Karve has oeen appointed Director of the Programine Evaluation Organisation on a salary of Rs. 2,250 . A statement concern ing his record of work and experi ence is placed on the Table of the of Rs. 2,250. A statement concem-No. 59]

(b) The staff of the Programme Evaluation Organization will be rê
cruited, in accordance with general procedure, through the Union Public Service Commission.

Riband Bund Project

155. Shri Bop ffvrm- Will the Minister of Planning be' pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Govern ment are considering the question of taking over the construction of Rihand Bund in Mirzapur district of Uttar Pradesh under the scheme of the Five .
Year Plan; and

(b)if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, the causes for the same?

T|ie Min  ̂of P̂uwliig and Ini-
gatioB laSriMfrer ' (SfcW Naada):
(a) and (b). The Bihand Darn Pro-
^t being included in tĥ Five-

Ban on Import Indian Films into Pakistan

155-A. Shri Gidwani: Will the Minister of Commer̂ â Indnstly be pleased to state: ^

(a)  whether the
' erhlheht Tim

of Gov-
b ̂d̂awri to a P.T.I.

message from Kanichi dated 29th lOctob̂. and published in the J Indian Press on the SJOgOi Woher. 1952
]that Pakistan Government nAs decld̂
to stop the import of Indian Films into Western Pakistan with immediate effect and that the import of Indian Films into East Pakistan was to con tinue for a short period, but ultimately Indian Films would be banned in the Eastern Wing of the country also;

(b) whether after imposing a ban on import of betel-leaf (pan) and bananas recently, Pakistan Govern ment has stopp̂ import of any other article from India into Pakistan;

(c) whether Government have received a telegram from Indian Motion Pictures Producers’ Associa tion, demanding the enforcement of a total and immediate ban on the im port of Pakistan Films into India and also recommending that the certifica tion of Pakistan Films should be com pletely stopped; anc

(d) if so, \n̂at action Government propose to take in the matter?

The Minister (Shilof
r): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Does not arise. I would invite in this connection the Member’s at tention to the answer given by me on the floor of the House to Part (a) of Starred Question No. 47 by Shri Oidwani on the 5th November, 1952.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) Does not arise because the Government of Pakistan have not banned the import of Indian films-

269 P.S.D.

